Effective May 1, 2020, as permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources,
the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy for its exploration and evaluation (“E&E”)
expenditures, to capitalize the expenditures to the consolidated statements of financial position, while
previously all of the E&E expenditures were expensed in the consolidated statements of loss and
comprehensive loss in the year in which they were incurred.

 The Company has determined that this voluntary change in accounting policy enhances the reliability

of the consolidated financial statements. The Company determined that reflecting the E&E
expenditures on the consolidated statements of financial position, and as part of investing activities on
the consolidated statement of cash flows, better reflects the economic substance of its operations. The
change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

 A reconciliation of the prior periods presented from the previously reported amounts to the restated

amounts is as follows:

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at May 1, 2020

 As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy

As restated
under new

policy

 $ $ $
Non-current assets
   Exploration and evaluation assets 100,000 385,427 485,427

Total assets 960,211 385,427 1,345,638

Shareholders’ equity
   Deficit (1,687,750) 385,427 (1,302,323)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (960,211) 385,427 (1,345,638)

STANDARD URANIUM LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended October 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

9

3. Effect of change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period ended October 31,
2020

 As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy

As restated
under new

policy

 $ $ $
Expenses
 Exploration costs 1,856,174 (1,856,174) -
   Consulting fees 739,281 (42,500) 696,781
 Settlement of flow-through share premium
 liability

- (171,674) (171,674)

Loss and comprehensive loss (4,013,391) (2,070,348) (1,943,043)

Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended October 31, 2020

 As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy

As restated
under new

policy

 $ $ $
Operating activities
   Net loss (4,013,391) 2,070,348 (1,943,043)

Cash used in (provided by) operating activities (3,562,300) 2,070,348 (1,491,952)

Investing activities

   Exploration and evaluation assets (50,000) (2,070,348) (2,120,348)

Cash used in investing activities (179,084) (2,070,348) (2,249,432)

4. Amounts receivable

 Amounts receivable consist of GST receivable in the amount of $171,876 (April 30, 2021: $288,137).

5. Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expense consists of deposits and services to be rendered within the next 12 months of
operations.

6. Deposits

The Company’s deposits as at October 31 and April 30, 2021 relate to drilling deposits for services to
be rendered at its Davidson River property.

As at
October 31, 2021

As at
April 30, 2021

 $ $

Consulting services  16,892 -

Conferences 60,099 78,065

Investor relations and marketing prepayments 60,372 45,403